
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Harriet Speight 
Governance and Scrutiny Support 
Telephone: 0113 37 89954 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

CLIMATE EMERGENCY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 25th September, 2019 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson 

J Bentley 
D Blackburn 
N Buckley 

A Garthwaite 
K Groves 

J Illingworth 
M Midgley 
L Mulherin 
M Shahzad 

P Wadsworth 
N Walshaw (Chair) 

P Wray 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1) To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 2nd July 2019. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, a period of up to 15 
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary meeting 
for members of the public to make representations 
or to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Committee.  No member of the 
public shall speak for more than five minutes in the 
Open Forum, except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  LEEDS CLIMATE CHANGE CITIZENS' JURY 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Democratic 
Services that introduces a written summary of the 
Leeds Climate Change Citizens’ Jury project, along 
with a verbal update at the meeting from the Leeds 
Climate Commission. 
 

7 - 12 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND TRANSPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development that provides a general background 
to the Committee on transport in Leeds in the 
context of the Climate Emergency agenda. 
 

13 - 
34 

10   
 

  ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT OF AVIATION 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Democratic 
Services introducing presentations in relation to the 
aviation industry and its impact on climate. The first 
presentation will be delivered by the Chief 
Executive of Leeds Bradford Airport, and the 
second, by a group of University of Leeds PhD 
Researchers. 
 

35 - 
36 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will take place 23rd October 2019 
at 2 pm. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to be held on Wednesday, 25 September, 2019 

 

CLIMATE CHANGE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 2ND JULY, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, D Blackburn, 
N Buckley, D Collins, A Garthwaite, 
J Heselwood, J Illingworth, M Midgley, 
L Mulherin, M Shahzad, Stephenson and 
P Wray 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. However, 
Councillor Illingworth wished for his involvement with the Kirkstall 
Development Trust to be noted.  
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Groves, Wadsworth 
and Anderson. Councillors Heselwood, Collins and Stephenson were in 
attendance as substitutes. 
 

6 Chairs Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all present to the first meeting of the Committee. 
 
In his opening remarks, the Chair assured those present that the significance 
and urgency of the issue was recognised by the Council. In doing so, the 
Chair highlighted the declaration of a Climate Emergency in Leeds in March 
2019, as well as the Council’s commitment to becoming carbon neutral by 
2030. The Shadow Chair supported the Chair’s comments.  
 

7 Terms of Reference  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to be held on Wednesday, 25 September, 2019 

 

The City Solicitor submitted a report that presented the terms of reference for 
the Climate Change Advisory Committee for Members’ information as, 
approved by Council 22 May 2019. 
 
The Chair sought Members views on a potential name change of the 
Committee to the ‘Climate Emergency Advisory Committee’, in line with the 
Climate Emergency declared by Full Council in March 2019. The Chair also 
noted the intention to introduce a regular ‘Open Forum’ item to formal 
Committee meetings, to allow members of the public to contribute formally to 
the meeting and express their views. All Members were supportive of the 
changes. 
 
Members also discussed the importance of regular submissions to Full 
Council and Executive Board, along with opportunities to lobby central 
government where the decision making powers of the local authority are 
limited.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the proposal to change the name of the Committee to the ‘Climate 
Emergency Advisory Committee’ be approved; 

b) That an ‘Open Forum’ item be added to all future agendas for meetings 
of the Committee; 

c) That the terms of reference be noted. 
 

8 Setting the Scene for the Climate Emergency  
 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that detailed an 
overview of the presentation given to the inaugural meeting of the Climate 
Change Advisory Committee to help to provide the background to the Climate 
Emergency and the actions which have taken place to date. 
 
Polly Cook (Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality, Leeds City 
Council) provided a PowerPoint presentation that included more detail on the 
following areas: 
 

 High level summary of the current emission levels, progress to date 
and the targets; 

 Process changes since the declaration of the climate emergency; 

 Internal communications currently underway; 

 Key actions linked to the Council’s own building stock, including 
housing; 

 Launch of top ten energy user group; 

 Overview of approach to both fleet and the challenges related to ‘grey 
fleet’; 

 Approach to biodiversity. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
 

9 City Conversation - Climate Emergency  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to be held on Wednesday, 25 September, 2019 

 

 
The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that provided an 
overview of the presentation given to the Climate Change Advisory 
Committee with the aim of providing an overview of the proposed 
‘conversation’. 
 
Polly Cook (Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality, Leeds City 
Council) and Kate Lock (Communications and Engagement Officer, Leeds 
Climate Commission) provided a PowerPoint presentation. The Committee 
were informed that the ‘City Conversation’ was intended to be a far reaching 
consultation to establish the baseline of understanding amongst the 
population of Leeds, along with the barriers and concerns faced by 
communities and businesses. This would also involve teams visiting various 
groups, forums and events to raise awareness of issues and promote 
volunteering opportunities, as well as hosting a number of events as part of 
the conversation. Members were informed that the consultation would take 
place from 16th July 2019 until the end of October 2019, and that a report 
detailing the findings would be submitted to Executive Board in December 
2019. The launch event would be held at the University of Leeds on Tuesday 
16th July 2019 from 6 – 9 pm. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Neighbourhood plans. It was noted that the approach to development 
of neighbourhood plans across the City would require significant 
considerations in line with the Climate Emergency. The Chair noted 
that the implications of the climate emergency on neighbourhood plans 
would be communicated to the Neighbourhood Planning Team as part 
of the conversation. 

 Consultation approach. Members welcomed the consultation approach, 
and upon queries around participation from underrepresented groups, 
were assured that the work was ongoing with the Communities teams 
within the Council to seek the most effective ways of involving those 
who are currently disengaged in Leeds. Members were also informed 
that a proportion of tickets for events held would be reserved to ensure 
that the events are representative. 

 Supporting families and local businesses. Members commented that 
the cost implications of environmentally friendly initiatives for local 
businesses and families often acted as barriers to their engagement, 
and that the consultation should endeavour to bring to light ways in 
which the Council is able support families and local businesses to 
make affordable changes. Members suggested that the Leeds 
Business Improvement District (BID) could support links with 
businesses. 

 Reporting styles. Members noted the reporting style used in the 
Children and Families directorate, based on three ‘obsessions’, and 
suggested that a similar methodology be developed for measuring 
progression following declaration of a climate emergency.  

 Climate justice. Members suggested that the priorities to reduce the 
carbon footprint of the city should be balanced with other Council 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to be held on Wednesday, 25 September, 2019 

 

priorities, such as the Inclusive Growth Strategy, which relies on 
building of transport and technological infrastructure. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
 
Councillor Heselwood left the meeting at 3:00 pm during discussion of this 
item.  
 

10 Forward Plan  
 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that provided a 
proposal for the forward plan for future meetings of the Climate Change 
Advisory Committee. 
 
Members were informed that the schedule for future meetings in 2019/20 had 
been amended to reflect the following: 
 

Meeting Date Proposed Topic Cabinet Member 

TBC Transport/ Active Travel 
 
Fleet/ Grey Fleet 

Cllr Mulherin/ Cllr 
Charlwood 
Cllr Lewis 

Friday 1st 
November 2019 
– 10 am 

Planning  
Buildings, including 
corporate buildings and 
housing 
Presentation on 
December’s Executive 
Board report 

Cllr Mulherin 
Cllr Coupar/ Cllr Lewis 

Monday 13th 
January 2020 - 
10 am 

Biodiversity 
Food 

 

TBC Annual Report for Full 
Council 

 

 
Specific suggestions for focus from Members within the themes outlined in the 
schedule included: 
 

 Change in the Workplace; 

 Analysis of electric vehicles; 

 Highways and bus routes; 

 Small and Medium Enterprise (SME); 

 Partnership working with other West Yorkshire Authorities; 

 Land supply and the Site Allocations Plan (SAP). 
 
The Chair noted the intention to hold working groups outside of the formal 
meeting, which would be organised in line with the above schedule, along with 
suggestions provided by Members during discussions.  
 
RESOLVED – That the draft schedule of meetings for 2019/20 be approved. 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to be held on Wednesday, 25 September, 2019 

 

Councillor Wray left the meeting at 3:20 pm during discussion of this item. 
 
The meeting ended at 3:30 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Harriet Speight  

Tel: 0113 37 89954 

Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

Report to Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 

Date: 25 September 2019 

Subject: Leeds Climate Change Citizens’ Jury 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce the written summary of the Citizen’s Jury 
project set out at Appendix 1, along with a verbal update at the meeting. 

2. Main issues 

2.1 Representatives from the Leeds Climate Commission will be in attendance to 
provide Members with an overview of the Citizen’s Jury project.  

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Climate Emergency Advisory Committee is asked to note the information and 
the presentation provided by the Leeds Climate Commission. 

4. Background documents1  

4.1 None. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

 

Leeds Climate Change Citizens’ Jury 

 

A Citizens’ Jury to discuss Leeds’ response to the climate
[...]
ppendix 1 

 

 

the sessions the facilitators will help to make people feel relaxed and 
able to take part. 

Who are the organisers of the Leeds Climate Change Citizens’ Jury? 

The Citizens’ Jury is funded by the Leeds Climate Commission, an 
independent network of members working together to help Leeds take 
action on climate change. The Commission’s members are from over 30 
of the city’s key organisations and businesses, including Leeds City 
Council, the University of Leeds, Leeds Beckett University, Leeds 
Chamber of Commerce, Friends of the Earth, ITV, Yorkshire Water and 
many others. 

To make sure that the Citizens’ Jury is in no way biased and unfair, a 
Citizens’ Jury oversight panel has been set up. People from the following 
organisations attend meetings of the panel: Extinction Rebellion, Friends 
of the Earth, Leeds Chamber of Commerce, Leeds City Council, The 
Madina Town Movement, Our Future Leeds, Project Rome, Rachel 
Reeves MP, Racial Justice Network, University of Leeds, Yorkshire 
Water, Youth Strike for Climate.  

What will happen during the Jury? 

The first few sessions will start with an opportunity for people to work in 
small groups and pairs to think through what climate change means to 
Leeds and what steps are being taken to address the problem. We will 
also hear more about the science of climate change from some experts. 
The group will then be joined by a series of ‘commentators’ who are 
experienced experts. A question and answer session will follow their 
presentations and afterwards we will talk about what we heard. Finally, 
the jury will discuss and write their own set of recommendations on the 
last day.  

Who will run the Jury? 

The two facilitators (Pete Bryant and Jenny Willis) are from a not-for-
profit organisation called Shared Future and have much experience of 
running Citizens’ Juries across the UK. The Shared Future website has 
lots of information on previous Citizens’ Jury processes. 

Do people have to take part? 

Taking part is completely voluntary. The Jury is a new way for us to work 
with the public to help inform decisions. 

Page 10

https://sharedfuturecic.org.uk/


Appendix 1 

 

 

Why is the Citizens’ Jury being organised? 

Most people accept climate change is real but are unsure what it means 
for them and what impacts it will have on where they live. In March, 
Leeds City Council declared a climate emergency. The Leeds Climate 
Change Citizens’ Jury is one of several ways that Leeds residents can 
share their views on how people and organisations of Leeds could take 
action to respond to the emergency of climate change. In deciding how 
we in Leeds best address this enormous problem it is essential that we 
hear directly from the residents of Leeds. 

How are people chosen? 

Through the Citizens’ Jury we aim to recruit a diverse, broadly 
representative group of local residents who reflect the local population to 
discuss and make recommendations on how we best address the 
emergency of climate change. 

Leeds Climate Commission has worked with the Sortition Foundation 
(an independent, not-for-profit organisation that promotes the use of 
stratified, random selection in decision-making) to design the recruitment 
process. Four thousand households across Leeds received a 
recruitment letter explaining the citizens Jury and inviting those who are 
interested to either complete a very simple online form or use a 
freephone number to register their interest. The Sortition Foundation 
randomly selected the 4000 addresses from the Royal Mail’s address 
database. 

After the closing date for responses (27 August), the Sortition 
Foundation randomly selected 25 participants, from those who 
expressed an interest, at the same time making sure that the profile of 
the 25 people selected reflects local diversity in terms of gender, age, 
ethnicity, disability and geography. The profile also aims to include 
representation from across different levels of multiple
[...]
cific legal or access to information implications arising from this 
report which is for Members’ information and consideration only. 

 

Page 33



4.6. Risk management 

4.6.1 The risks relating to the Climate Emergency are that the actions do not adequately 
address the need to reduce carbon emissions in-line with the Council’s and national 
objectives. 

5. Conclusions 

5.1. To meet the objectives of our Inclusive Growth Strategy, Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy and address the Climate Emergency, the transport strategy must focus on 
mode shift to active and public transport alongside fleet decarbonisation for 
essential vehicles & users.     

5.2. To achieve the objectives of such a transport strategy a mix of significant 
infrastructure investment and city wide behavioural change initiatives will be 
required.  

5.3. To reach the net zero target by 2030 it is likely that offsetting of some transport 
emissions will be required.  Having offsetting schemes which are delivered in the 
city and finding methods to ensure the polluter pays need to be considered for the 
whole range of carbon emission areas including transport. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1. Members of the CEAC are requested to note and consider the contents of this 
report. 

7. Background documents1  

7.1. None. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 34



Report author: Harriet Speight  

Tel: 0113 37 89954 

Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

Report to Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 

Date: 25 September 2019 

Subject: Environmental Impact of Aviation 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce two presentations in relation to the aviation 
industry and its impact on climate. The first presentation will be delivered by the 
Chief Executive of Leeds Bradford Airport, and the second, by a group of University 
of Leeds PhD Researchers. 

2. Main issues 

2.1 Representatives will be in attendance at the meeting to provide presentations and 
respond to questions from Members. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Climate Emergency Advisory Committee is asked to note the presentations. 

4. Background documents1  

4.1 None. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Leeds Climate Change Citizens' Jury
	Appendix 1 - Leeds Climate Change Citizens’ Jury summary

	9 Climate Emergency and Transport
	10 Environmental Impact of Aviation



Minutes of the meeting

Climate Emergency Advisory Committee
Wednesday, 25th September, 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair
Councillors D Blackburn, N Buckley,
P Carlill, A Garthwaite, K Groves, C Hall,
J Illingworth, L Mulherin, M Robinson,
M Shahzad, P Wadsworth and P Wray

11

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals.
12

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no exempt items.
13

Late Items

There were no late items.
14

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
15

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bentley, M Midgley, and B
Anderson. Councillors C Hall, P Carlill and M Robinson were in attendance as
substitutes.
16

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 2nd July 2019 be approved as an
accurate record.
Matters arising
Minute 9 – In response to a query, Members were informed that approximately 3,000
responses had been received to date, with a number of further engagement events
due to take place in coming weeks.
Minute 10 – Members were provided with an update regarding the themed working
group meetings that had taken place outside of the public meetings. The Chair

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019

requested that details of future working group meetings be circulated to all
Committee Members.
Councillor Shahzad arrived at the meeting at 1:40 p.m.
17

Open Forum

Representatives from Extinction Rebellion addressed the Committee. A speech
delivered by Greta Thunberg at the United Nations Summit on Monday 23 rd
September 2019 was recited to Members. Representatives present also expressed
concern that the Carbon Reduction Roadmap developed by the Leeds Climate
Commission did not include aviation. Those present were advised that a report to
address this matter would be published by the Leeds Climate Commission.
A member of the public, Drusilla Long, addressed the Committee. Ms Long
expressed concerns in relation to the environmental impact of the Leeds Bradford
Airport expansion and asked Members to reconsider their support for the project.
A member of the public, John McMahon, addressed the Committee. Mr McMahon
expressed concerns in relation to the expansion of Leeds Bradford Airport. Mr
McMahon also requested detail regarding the action taken in the last six months to
address the state of emergency declared by the Council.
18

Leeds Climate Change Citizens' Jury

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduced a written
summary of the Leeds Climate Change Citizens’ Jury project, along with a verbal
update at the meeting from the Leeds Climate Commission.
Andy Gouldson, Chair of the Leeds Climate Commission, was in attendance and
provided an overview of the project. Members were informed that the jury had been
established to provide an opportunity for Leeds residents to share their views on how
people and organisations of Leeds can take action to respond to the emergency of
climate change. Members were also provided with more detail around the selection
process for the 25 panel members, along with the Council’s commitment to respond
to outcomes, and the potential for a permanent jury in the future.
Some Members raised concerns in regards to how representative the panel is of the
people of Leeds, and in particular, those who are disengaged with activities to
address climate change. Members were assured that the panel was designed to
reflect the Leeds population, including proportionate attitude to climate change.
Members were also informed that the size of the panel was restricted by funding.
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.
19

Climate Emergency and Transport

The Director of City Development submitted a report that provided a general
background to the Committee on transport in Leeds in the context of the Climate
Emergency agenda.
Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019

The following were in attendance:
-

Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer for Highways and Transport, City Development,
Leeds City Council
Andrew Hall, Head of Transport, City Development, Leeds City Council
Paul Foster, Transport Planning Manager, City Development, Leeds City
Council

The Transport Planning Manager introduced the report, highlighting the patronage
targets for transport, along with a number of projects and schemes underway to
enable people to use public transport and forms of active travel.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:








Behaviour change for modal shift. Members recognised that significant
behavioural change is required to increase modal shift, alongside
infrastructure developments. Members were informed that a number of
projects are in progress to support residents and local businesses to make
sustainable choices.
Long-term sustained investment. Members noted that immediate
infrastructure developments to address the climate emergency require
significant funding from central government. It was agreed for a letter to be
written to Core Cities UK to outline Members concerns in relation to the
current funding gap for the required transport transformations to support the
reduction of carbon emissions, and to request further support to lobby central
government.
Local delivery models. Members were informed that there had been a
significant increase in van usage in Leeds, and that this was likely to be due
to the growth of online retailers, resulting in more home deliveries. Members
made a number of suggestions for reducing carbon emissions through
updating local delivery models, including utilising waterways, and promoting
and investing in the bicycle delivery network.
Actions beyond Council control. Members noted that the Council does not
hold direct powers to improve the reliability and affordability of public
transport. However, it was agreed that the existing public transport providers
across the city should be formally written to on behalf of the Committee, to
challenge their strategies, and request further detail of improvement plans, to
address issues with reliability and make services more affordable.

RESOLVED –
a) That the following correspondence be sent in consultation with Committee
Members:
i)

A letter to Core Cities UK to outline Members concerns in relation to
the current funding gap for the required transport transformations to
support the reduction of carbon emissions, and to request further
support to lobby central government;

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019

ii)

Letters to the existing public transport providers across the city, to
challenge their strategies, and request further detail of improvement
plans, to address issues with reliability and make services more
affordable.

b) That the contents of the report be noted.
Councillors M Shahzad and C Hall left the meeting at 3:15 p.m. and 3:35 p.m.
respectively during discussion of this item.
20

Environmental Impact of Aviation

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduced presentations in
relation to the aviation industry and its impact on climate.
The following were in attendance:



Hywel Rees, Chief Executive of Leeds Bradford Airport
Jefim Vogel, Sustainability Research Institute, University of Leeds

At the outset of the item, Councillor Wadsworth wished for his appointment to the
Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative Committee to be noted.
The Chief Executive of Leeds Bradford Airport addressed the Committee, providing
some background to his position at Leeds Bradford Airport and previous roles in the
industry. Mr Rees welcomed the opportunity to work with the Council, in order to
reduce carbon emissions from aircrafts whilst protecting the internal and wider
workforce reliant on the airport.
The Chief Executive left the meeting during the item due to a prior commitment, and
suggested that any comments / questions from Members could be submitted to him
following the meeting, to which he would write a formal response. The Chair
requested that he return to the Committee in due course to discuss some of the
matters raised, and Mr Rees agreed.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:






Local offsetting. Members requested some examples of schemes available for
people to offset their flights locally, and whether the airport have developed
plans to coordinate and promote activities to customers. Members also noted
that the demands on green space must be considered during development of
offsetting schemes.
Technological developments. Members requested detail around projects
undertaken by the Airport to reduce carbon emissions through updating or
replacing their aircraft fleet, and the investment plan to support such projects.
Members also queried whether the airport intended to discourage travelling to
the airport by car, and if there would be any incentives offered.
National targets for air travel reduction. Members commented that if the Leeds
Bradford Airport was closed, then it is likely that residents of Leeds would
travel to neighbouring airports in Manchester or Doncaster, which they felt

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019

would not result in a reduction of carbon emissions. Members therefore noted
the importance of clear direction for flight carbon reduction targets from
central government.
Mr Vogel, from the Sustainability Research Institute, addressed the Committee and
provided Members with a PowerPoint presentation focused on the impact of carbon
emissions from Leeds Bradford Airport on the city’s ability to meet the zero emission
target by 2030. The Chair requested that the PowerPoint presentation be circulated
to all Committee Members following the meeting.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:






Impact of offsetting activities. Members queried the impact of offsetting, and
whether offsetting potential had been considered for models and targets
presented. Members were advised that offsetting activities were not included
in models, and should be used to make small residual changes to net
emissions, following all other efforts to reduce carbon output.
Translating academic messages. Members noted that the Council must work
closely with academic partners to ensure that complex messages around
carbon reduction are communicated well to the residents of Leeds, in
relatable and accessible format.
Economic impact and job security. Members recognised the need to consider
the impact of major changes to the aviation industry on people’s livelihoods
and the local economy.

RESOLVED –
a) That the questions raised during discussions be directed to the Chief
Executive of Leeds Bradford Airport following the meeting for written
response;
b) That the Chief Executive of Leeds Bradford Airport be invited to a future
meeting of the Committee;
c) That the contents of the report and presentation, along with Members
comments, be noted.
Councillors N Buckley and L Mulherin left the meeting at 4:45 p.m. and 5:15 p.m.
respectively during discussion of this item.
21

Date and Time of Next Meeting

The next meeting will take place 23rd October 2019 at 2 p.m.

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019

